factors and relevant risks presented in the integrated project risk matrix (IPRM). The

sensitivity analysis has also been carried out around the financing gap that has been

designed with the project.

21. A change in project benefits by 20 per cent increase in costs and decrease in benefits

using the same proportion yields an ERR of 20 per cent and 19 per cent with a positive

NPV of US$6.5 million and US$4.1 million respectively. An increase in project benefits

by either 10 per cent &20 per cent yields a higher of 24 percent & 26 per cent

respectively both with positive NPV. A delay in project benefits by 1 & 2 years still

yields positive results as it yields 20 per cent and 17 per cent both posting positive net

present values. If the project financing gap is not covered by the potential funders,

the project benefits will reduce to an ERR of 19 per cent with NPV of US$3.8 million.

Results of the sensitivity analysis indicate that the project remains economically viable

under the various assumptions considered. The summary of the sensitivity analysis

linked to the IPRM is presented in the table below.

Table 7: Summary of sensitivity analysis matrix

IRR NPV (US$) Million Link between EFA and IPRM

23% 11.92

-10% 21% 8.03

-20% 19% 4.14

-30% 17% 0.25

10% 21% 9.22

20% 20% 6.52

50% 17% -0.93

1 Year 20% 5.46

2 Years 17% -0.04

10% 24% 15.81

20% 26% 19.69

If Financing Gap is not covered 19% 3.80 Lack of potential funders to fill the gap

High adoption rate compared to the EFA assumption as a result of

high uptake of project interventions

Delay of benefits

Increase of benefits

Delay in project implementation due to the time required to train and

orient new project technical committee, steering committee and

setting up of new Governance structures. The Country will soon be

moving into political campaigns thus a potential delay of project

implementation.

The double digits raising rate of inflation which is anticipated during

design is a potential cause of costs increase for inputs.